7 De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

ESTABLISHMENT OF A WASTEWATER TESTING LABORATORY IN

DASMARINAS, CAVITE

A Project gglslibqlily Study

Presented to
| the Faculty of The Graduate School of Business

De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

PE————————— LR DL L bl

In partial fulfillment
Of the Requirements for the

Degree of Master in Business Administration

--------- - - -

by

MARY MAY C. EULOGIO

1999

AKLATANG EMIL 1Y AGUTHAL PO
ARCHIVFQ




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

FEASIBILITY STUDY ABSTRACT

TITLE:
Establishment of a Waste Water Testing Laboratory in
Dasmarifias, Cavite

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 286

PROPONENT:
Mary May C. Eulogio

- TYPE OF DOCUMENT:
Project Feasibility Study

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION:
Graduate School of Business
De La Salle University - Dasmarifias
Dasmariiias, Cavite

SUMMARY

The study seeks to determine the feasibility of establishing a Waste
Water Testing Laboratory in Dasmarinas, Cavite. The laboratory is
envisioned to provide analytical laboratory services to industrial firms located
in the Calabarzon Area, with particular focus on the province of Cavite. This
area is under the jurisdiction of Region IV of the Department of Environment
and Natural Resources. Each of the industrial estates held under this
jurisdiction can accommodate a large number of manufacturing companies,
which would need environmental services.

The DENR has required all companies to submit quarterly monitoring

reports, which should include results of monthly laboratory analysis of




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

several parameters of waste water quality. The issuing laboratory, on the

other hand, should be a DENR recognized laboratory.

The Laguna Lake Development Authority has started to implement the
Environmental User’s Fee starting in January, 1998. This system basically
consists of penalizing each manufacturing company that throws its waste
water into any body of water leading to Laguna de Bay. The DENR also
plans to implement the Environmental User's Fee on a nationwide scale but
on a gradual basis, after learning from the experience of the LLDA from its
area of coverage. The Environmental User's Fee system, based on the
Polluters Pay Principle, shall result into an increased demand for

environmental laboratory services.

The proposed laboratory shall primarily serve industries and factories
in Cavite and the nearby provinces’ industrial estates. It will help enhance
the availability and accessibility of wastewater testing services within the
area previously mentioned.

Data presented in this study cover a period of ten years (five years
historical, five years projection). Primary and secondary data were gathered
through a combination of research work, interviews guided by questionnaire,
personal visits to private companies, laboratories and government agencies.
Subjects of the study are the manufacturing companies in Cavite and Laguna

and the existing laboratories within and outside Cavite.




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT
The project will adopt the corporate form of business organization,
with an authorized capitalization of PhP 4,800,000 divided into 48,000 shares

with a par value of P100 per share. Initial stock issuance amounts to

P1,200,000.

On top of the organization are the Board of Directors, followed by the
~ overall manager (who is preferably also one of the board of directors). The

overall manager is in charge of the business and technical administration of

the laboratory.

MARKETING ASPECT

The proposed project intends to cater wastewater laboratory services
to industrial and factory plants in the CALABARZON area. Demand for such
services come from the act of intervention made by the government in the
enforcement and regulatory requirement for industries to report the results of
its environmental monitoring program (one of which is monitoring of
wastewaters emitted into the ﬁvers_). Such report can only be issued by a

duly registered and DENR recognized environmental laboratory.

Through the researches done, the proponent found that in
CALABARZON alone, there are seven hundred thirty six (736) firms (as of

1997) requiring 8,832 physico-chemical testing services and 4,944 heavy

metal testing services annually. Out of which, there are only ten to fifteen




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

available to perform the testing services for all existing factories and
industries nationwide (not just the CALABARZON area).

The demand-supply gap implies that as industries grow and the
government fully implements their regulations regarding monitoring of wastes
and protection of environment, the need for availing wastewater testing
services shall also continuously increase. Tabulations of projected demand
and supply gap for the next five-year period, together with .the targeted

market share are presented below.

DEMAND AND SUPPLY GAP

YEAR PHYSICO-CHEMICAL HEAVY METAL

DEMAND | SUPPLY GAP DEMAND | SUPPLY GAP

1998 11,608 2.%25 9,484 6,706 786 5,920
2000 12,9186 2,609 10,217 7,627 1,108 6,519
2001 14,222 3,428 10,794 8,549 1,562 8,087
2002 15,529 4,353 1. 410 8,470 2,203 7,287
2003 16,836 5,628 11,308 10,382 3,106 7,286

MARKET SHARE

YEAR PHYSICO-CHEMICAL HEAVY METALS

% SHARE | SAMPLES | CLIENTS |% SHARE | SAMPLES | CLIENTS
1999 6.33 600 50 5.07 300 25
2000 7.05 720 60 5.52 360 30
2001 11.67 1260 105 10.31 720 60
2002 13.42 1500 i) T1:58 840 70
2003 13.80 1560._ 13L 12.35 900 75_____£

e e —— e —




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

The proposed project intends to capture five percent (in first year) to
twelve percent (on the fifth year) of the unserved market of industries and
factories in CALABARZON area. Growth shall be sustained through
sufficient capitalization and proper management of resources.

TECHNICAL ASPECT

The proposed project will render laboratory services particularly for
industrial wastewater samples. Procedures, methods, solutions, chemicals,
instruments, equipment, and even the structural layout of laboratory to be
adopted shall be in accordance with DENR requirem‘ents. Standard methods
of analysis shall also be followed in performing physico-chemical and heavy
metal tests. The proposed project intends to enter into a lease agreement for
the building to be used as laboratory; the building is located in San Agustin,
Dasmarinas, Cavite. Most of the instruments and equipment to be used are
imported from some other countries like Colorado and California, U.S.A.
Reagents, chemicals, and other supplies, on the other hand, are locally
available but also on a limited basis.

FINANCIAL ASPECT
The project’s total cost amounts to P4,000,000. Of this amount, P1.2

Million shall come from stockholders’ investment while P2.8 Million shall be

borrowed from a bank at 11% interest, payable in 5 years.

Financial ratios show that the business is liquid, stable and profitable.

As Mwwmwmf eight percent




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

(8%) on the first year, but in a four-year time, it will be able to achieve a forty
per cent (40%) net income ratio. Because of certain advantages enjoyed
through financial leverage, the proposed company posis as much as two
hundred eighty four percent (284%) return on stockholders’ equity by the fifth
year. Payback period, on the other hand, is expected to be two years and
two months. Internal rate of return is computed at twenty seven percent
(27%), compared with the firm’s cost of capital set at eleven percent (11%).

Tabulations of the results of financial performance analysis for the proposed

project are presented below.

TESTS OF LIQUIDITY

TEST RATIOS 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
Current Ratio 1 1 1 2 3
Quick Ratio 1 1 1 2 3
W orking Capital 228,821 ISR 910 e 221,802 1,449,793 3,609,002
Receivables T/O 35 20 73 20 18

TESTS OF DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICE RATIO | 1999 2000 | 2001 2002 | 2003

No. of Times Int. Earned 045 figaais1y o8 $Tag B3 ]265 60

Debt-to-Networth Ratio 2.28 1.65 1.08 0.60 0.34
Debt Ratio 0.70 0.62 0.52 0.38 0.26

Total Debt Coverage 0.28 0.97 548 8.33 | 10.00




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University - Dasmarinas

TESTS OF PROFITABILITY

PROFITABILITY RATIOS [ 1999 | 2000 2001 | 2002 | 2003
Net Income Ratio (0.08)] 0.05 | 0.29 0.317 0.40
O perating Income Margin 006 | 017 | 045 | 0.55| 057
Gross Income Margin_ 052 | 0.56 | 0.70 | 0.74 | 0.78
[Ret. On Financier's Invst. 0.05 | 0.16 | 099 | 2.38 | 201
Ret. On Stockholders Inyst. | (0.14)] 0.12 1,381 2.26 | 2.04
Return on Assets (0.05)| 0.04 | 0.45 0.55 0.53

TESTS OF FINANCIAL LEVERAGE

TESTS OF FINANCIAL | 1999 2000 | 2001 2002 2003
LEVERAGE
Earnings per Share (14) 12 139 226 284
Dividend per Share - - 67 100 133
Dividend Payout - - 0.48 0.44 0.47
TEST OF OPERATING LEVERAGE
(BREAK EVEN POINT)
LABORATORY 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003
SERYICE
VOLUME
PHYSICO-CHEMICAL 654 879 768 759 734
HEAYY METALS 322 335 378 374 361
REVENUE
T PHYSICO-CHEMICAL 1 630.543(2,092,320 2 601,466 2,828,167 3,006,813
HEAVY METALS 531.3068| 607.286] 755.252] 820,762 872,900




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

TESTS OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT

Payback Period 2 Years, 2 months, 15 days
Capital Recovery in Years 3 years, 3 months, 28 days
Net Present Value PHP 2,594,268.00
Internal Rate of Return 27.00%

SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASPECT

The project will generate revenue and will benefit various parties,
people who will be directly or indirectly employed in its operation. It will
generate employment within the community; help keep the environment
clean; help implement government’s regulations; and give additional income
to the government.

RECOMMENDATION

Findings of the study show that the proposed business is feasible and
viable, and that it will provide benefits not only to the investors but also to the

other sectors of the society. The proponent, therefore, strongly recommends

that the project be pursued.




De La Salle University - Dasmarinas
GRADUATE PROGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE
NO.
INTRODUCTION
Statement of the Problem 6
Objectives of the Study 9
Significance of the Study 10
Scope and Delimitation 11
Iviethodology 12
Treatment of Data 13
Definition of Terms 15
ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT ASPECT
Form of Business Organization 19
Ownership 21
Organizational Structure and Functional Charts 22
Personnel Specification
Qualifications 23
Responsibilities and Functions 26
Salary and VWage Administration 29
Other Fringe Benefits 3
Hiring of Personnel 34
Training of Personnel 35
Project Timetable 38
MARKETING ASPECT
Industry Profile 30
Demand and Supply Analysis
Components of Demand 44
Components of Supply 48
Demand and Supply Gap 52
Market Share and Revenue Forecast 53
Marketing Program
Service Description 895
Pricing Policies a7
Service Distribution Policies 58
Promotional Strategies 59
TECHNICAL ASPECT
Service Description 80
Service Processes and Testing Procedures 82
Laboratory Siz and Service Schedule 110
Furniture, Fixture, Equipment and Apparatus
Laboratory Equipment 113
Laboratory Apparata 125
125

Laboratory Furniture and Fixtures




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University - Dasmarinas

Vi

Vil

Office Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment

Repairs and Maintenance
Location
Building Structure and Facilities
Reagents, Chemicals and Other Supplies
Utilities
Waste Disposal

FINANCIAL ASPECT

Total Project Cost

Source of Financing

Financial Assumptions
Projected Financial Statements
Financial Analysis

SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASPECT

FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

EXHIBITS

REFERENCES
Bibliography
Resume

127

129
128
131
134
135
136

141
142
152
160
165

176
178

184

283
285




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University - Dasmarifas

TABLE
NO.

2.1
23
2.3
24

31
3.2
33
34
35
3.8
32
3.8
38

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
45
46
4.7
438
4.9
4.10

5.1
5.2
53
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

LIST OF TABLES

Basic Salary (First Year of Operations)
5SS, Medicare, Pag-ibig, EC Contributions
Holiday Pay Computations

Summary of Fringe Benefits

Service Fee of Existing Laboratories
Historical Demand

Projected Demand

Historical Supply

Projected Supply

Demand-Supply Gap

Market Share

Revenue Forecast

Laboratory Fees

Minimum Capacity

Minimum, Maximum and Utilized Capacity

Service Schedule

Equipment Requirement

Apparatus, Glassware & Other Support Equipment
Laboratory Furniture & Fixtures

Office Furniture & Fixtures

Office and Utility Equipment

Matrix Diagram for Choosing Laboratory Site
Reagents, Chemicals & Other Supplies

Loan Amortization Schedule
Shared Cost Allocation
Tests of Liquidity

Tests of Debt Service

Tests of Profitability
Tests of Financial Leverage

Tests of Operating Leverage
Tests of Capital Investment

PAGE
NO.

29
30
33
34

42
47
48
51
51
52
54
55
57

11
112
113
116
122
126
127
128
130
137

145
157
166
168
170
172
173
175




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University - Dasmarinas

4.1

4.2
4.3
44
4.5
46
4.7

5.1
5.2
5.3
54

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Primer on Environmental Fee System

Directory of Persons Interviewed and Companies Visited
Introduction Letter

Survey Questionnaire

Draft of Guidelines for Enviromental Laboratory Recognition
Application Form for Environmental Laboratory Recognition
Organizational Chan

Project Timetable

Geographical Dispersion of Market Coverage
Directory of Industrial Ecozones in Cavite and Laguna
List of Industrial Firms by Location and Activity
Directory of Environmental Laboratories

Evaluation of Projection Methods

Promotional Letter

Standard Parameters and Methods for \Water and
Wastewater Analysis

Directory of Laboratory Equipment Suppliers

Quotation Letter

Quotations from Equipment Suppliers

Location Map

Interior Layout

Building Perspective

Comparative Features of DBP's Credit Facilities
DBP Application Form for Loan

Supporting Schedules to Financial Statements
Suporting Computations to Financial Analysis

PAGE
NO.

134
198
200
201

204
213
216
217

218
219
224
226
228
237

238

240
242
244
257
258
259

260
262
264
276




GRADUATE PROGRAM

De La Salle University - Dasmarifas

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Organizational Costs

Working Capital Requirement

Total Project Cost

Service Schedule - Volume & Peso

Salaries

Other Fringe Benefits

Payroll Taxes

Laboratory and Office Supplies - Inventory & Usage
Lease Expenses

Advertising Expenses

Retainer's Fee

Taxes & Licenses

Utilities Expenses

Repairs & Maintenance - FFE

Depreciation

Apparatus, Glasswares & Other Support Equipment
Book Value of Property, Plant & Equipment

SUPPORTING COMPUTATIONS TO
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Tests of Liquidity

Tests of Debt Service

Tests of Profitability

Tests of Financial Leverage
Tests of Capital Investment
Tests of Operating Leverage

PAGE
NO.

264
264
204
265
266
267
268
269
270
270
270
270
2N
2N
272
274
275

PAGE
NO.

276
21
278
279
280
282






