

### ESTABLISHMENT OF A WASTEWATER TESTING LABORATORY IN DASMARINAS, CAVITE

A Project Feasibility Study

Presented to

the Faculty of The Graduate School of Business

De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

In partial fulfillment

Of the Requirements for the

Degree of Master in Business Administration

by

MARY MAY C. EULOGIO

1999

AKLATANG EMILIO AGUINALDO ARCHIVES

### FEASIBILITY STUDY ABSTRACT

TITLE:

Establishment of a Waste Water Testing Laboratory in Dasmariñas, Cavite

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 286

PROPONENT:

Mary May C. Eulogio

TYPE OF DOCUMENT:

Project Feasibility Study

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION:

Graduate School of Business

De La Salle University - Dasmariñas

Dasmariñas, Cavite

#### SUMMARY

The study seeks to determine the feasibility of establishing a Waste Water Testing Laboratory in Dasmarinas, Cavite. The laboratory is envisioned to provide analytical laboratory services to industrial firms located in the Calabarzon Area, with particular focus on the province of Cavite. This area is under the jurisdiction of Region IV of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources. Each of the industrial estates held under this jurisdiction can accommodate a large number of manufacturing companies, which would need environmental services.

The DENR has required all companies to submit quarterly monitoring reports, which should include results of monthly laboratory analysis of

several parameters of waste water quality. The issuing laboratory, on the other hand, should be a DENR recognized laboratory.

The Laguna Lake Development Authority has started to implement the Environmental User's Fee starting in January, 1998. This system basically consists of penalizing each manufacturing company that throws its waste water into any body of water leading to Laguna de Bay. The DENR also plans to implement the Environmental User's Fee on a nationwide scale but on a gradual basis, after learning from the experience of the LLDA from its area of coverage. The Environmental User's Fee system, based on the Polluters Pay Principle, shall result into an increased demand for environmental laboratory services.

The proposed laboratory shall primarily serve industries and factories in Cavite and the nearby provinces' industrial estates. It will help enhance the availability and accessibility of wastewater testing services within the area previously mentioned.

Data presented in this study cover a period of ten years (five years historical, five years projection). Primary and secondary data were gathered through a combination of research work, interviews guided by questionnaire, personal visits to private companies, laboratories and government agencies. Subjects of the study are the manufacturing companies in Cavite and Laguna and the existing laboratories within and outside Cavite.

### ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT

The project will adopt the corporate form of business organization, with an authorized capitalization of PhP 4,800,000 divided into 48,000 shares with a par value of P100 per share. Initial stock issuance amounts to P1,200,000.

On top of the organization are the Board of Directors, followed by the overall manager (who is preferably also one of the board of directors). The overall manager is in charge of the business and technical administration of the laboratory.

#### MARKETING ASPECT

The proposed project intends to cater wastewater laboratory services to industrial and factory plants in the CALABARZON area. Demand for such services come from the act of intervention made by the government in the enforcement and regulatory requirement for industries to report the results of its environmental monitoring program (one of which is monitoring of wastewaters emitted into the rivers). Such report can only be issued by a duly registered and DENR recognized environmental laboratory.

Through the researches done, the proponent found that in CALABARZON alone, there are seven hundred thirty six (736) firms (as of 1997) requiring 8,832 physico-chemical testing services and 4,944 heavy metal testing services annually. Out of which, there are only ten to fifteen DENR recognized environmental laboratories, all located in Metro Manila,



available to perform the testing services for all existing factories and industries nationwide (not just the CALABARZON area).

The demand-supply gap implies that as industries grow and the government fully implements their regulations regarding monitoring of wastes and protection of environment, the need for availing wastewater testing services shall also continuously increase. Tabulations of projected demand and supply gap for the next five-year period, together with the targeted market share are presented below.

### adopted shall be DEMAND AND SUPPLY GAP Standard methods

YEAR	PHYSICO-CHEMICAL			o enter HE	Leement	
	DEMAND	SUPPLY	GAP	DEMAND	SUPPLY	GAP
1999	11,609	2,125	9,484	6,706	786	5,920
2000	12,916	2,699	10,217	7,627	1,108	6,519
2001	14,222	3,428	10,794	8,549	1,562	6,987
2002	15,529	4,353	11,176	9,470	2,203	7,267
2003	16,836	5,528	11,308	10,392	3,106	7,286

## available but also on a limite MARKET SHARE

YEAR	P	HYSICO-CH	TEMICAL	HEAVY METALS			
TEAR	% SHARE	SAMPLES	CLIENTS	% SHARE	SAMPLES	CLIENTS	
1999	6.33	600	50	5.07	300	25	
2000	7.05	720	60	5.52	360	30	
2001	11.67	1260	105	10.31	720	60	
2002	13.42	1500	125	11.56	840	70	
2003	13.80	1560	130	12.35	900	75	

The proposed project intends to capture five percent (in first year) to twelve percent (on the fifth year) of the unserved market of industries and factories in CALABARZON area. Growth shall be sustained through

sufficient capitalization and proper management of resources.

### TECHNICAL ASPECT ... the other hand, is expected to be two years and

The proposed project will render laboratory services particularly for industrial wastewater samples. Procedures, methods, solutions, chemicals, instruments, equipment, and even the structural layout of laboratory to be adopted shall be in accordance with DENR requirements. Standard methods of analysis shall also be followed in performing physico-chemical and heavy metal tests. The proposed project intends to enter into a lease agreement for the building to be used as laboratory; the building is located in San Agustin, Dasmarinas, Cavite. Most of the instruments and equipment to be used are imported from some other countries like Colorado and California, U.S.A. Reagents, chemicals, and other supplies, on the other hand, are locally available but also on a limited basis.

### FINANCIAL ASPECT

The project's total cost amounts to P4,000,000. Of this amount, P1.2 Million shall come from stockholders' investment while P2.8 Million shall be borrowed from a bank at 11% interest, payable in 5 years.

Financial ratios show that the business is liquid, stable and profitable.

As per financial projection, the business may incur a deficit of eight percent



(8%) on the first year, but in a four-year time, it will be able to achieve a forty per cent (40%) net income ratio. Because of certain advantages enjoyed through financial leverage, the proposed company posts as much as two hundred eighty four percent (284%) return on stockholders' equity by the fifth year. Payback period, on the other hand, is expected to be two years and two months. Internal rate of return is computed at twenty seven percent (27%), compared with the firm's cost of capital set at eleven percent (11%). Tabulations of the results of financial performance analysis for the proposed project are presented below.

### TESTS OF LIQUIDITY

TEST RATIOS	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003
Current Ratio	1	1	1-/-	2	3
Quick Ratio	1 1	1	1 / 1	2.	3
Working Capital	228,921	156,912	221,962	1,449,793	3,609,002
Receivables T/O	35	20	23	20	19

#### TESTS OF DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICE RATIO	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003
No. of Times Int. Earned	0.45	1.85	13.25	28.73	65.60
Debt-to-Networth Ratio	2.28	1.65	1.08	0.60	0.34
Debt Ratio	0.70	0.62	0.52	0.38	0.26
Total Debt Coverage	0.28	0.97	5.48	8.33	10.00



## TESTS OF PROFITABILITY

PROFITABILITY RATIOS	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003
Control of Control of Control	(0.00)	0.05	0.29	0.37	0.40
Net Income Ratio	(0.08)		0.45	0.55	0.57
Operating Income Margin	0.06	0.17		0.74	0.78
Gross Income Margin	0.52	0.56	0.70		
Ret. On Financier's Invst.	0.05	0.16	0.99	2.38	2.91
Ret. On Stockholder's Invst.	(0.14)	0.12	1.39	2.26	2.84
Return on Assets	(0.05)	0.04	0.45	0.55	0.53

### TESTS OF FINANCIAL LEVERAGE

generate amployment within the community; herekap the environment

OF FINANCIAL	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003
TESTS OF FINANCIAL	1999	2000	2001		
LEVERAGE				90	004
Earnings per Share	(14)	12	139	226	284
			67	100	133
Dividend per Share	1		0.48	0.44	0.47
Dividend Payout		10 X 10 T	0.40	0.44	

# TEST OF OPERATING LEVERAGE (BREAK EVEN POINT)

	Programme Comments		2001	2002	2003
LABORATORY	1999	2000	2001	2002	
SERVICE	201				
VOLUME		270	768	759	734
PHYSICO-CHEMICAL	654	679	378	374	361
HEAVY METALS	322	335	310	374	00.
REVENUE	1 020 543	2,092,320	2 601.466	2,828,167	3,006,813
PHYSICO-CHEMICAL HEAVY METALS	531,306		755,252	820,762	872,900



#### TESTS OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT

Payback Period	2 Years, 2 months, 15 days
Capital Recovery in Years	3 years, 3 months, 28 days
Net Present Value	PHP 2,594,269.00
Internal Rate of Return	27.00%

### SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASPECT

The project will generate revenue and will benefit various parties, people who will be directly or indirectly employed in its operation. It will generate employment within the community; help keep the environment clean; help implement government's regulations; and give additional income to the government.

### RECOMMENDATION

Findings of the study show that the proposed business is feasible and viable, and that it will provide benefits not only to the investors but also to the other sectors of the society. The proponent, therefore, strongly recommends that the project be pursued.



	TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE NO.
1.	INTRODUCTION	
	Statement of the Problem	6
	Objectives of the Study	9
	Significance of the Study	10
	Scope and Delimitation	1138
	Methodology	12
	Treatment of Data	13
	Definition of Terms	15
II.	ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT ASPECT	152
	Form of Business Organization	19
	Ownership	21
	Organizational Structure and Functional Charts	22
	Personnel Specification	1/9
	Qualifications	23
	Responsibilities and Functions	26
	Salary and Wage Administration	29
	Other Fringe Benefits	31
	Hiring of Personnel	34
	Training of Personnel	35 38
	Project Timetable	285
III.	MARKETING ASPECT	
	Industry Profile	39
	Demand and Supply Analysis	
	Components of Demand	44
	Components of Supply	48
	Demand and Supply Gap	52
	Market Share and Revenue Forecast	53
	Marketing Program	
	Service Description	55
	Pricing Policies	57
	Service Distribution Policies	58
	Promotional Strategies	59
IV.	TECHNICAL ASPECT	
	Service Description	60
	Service Processes and Testing Procedures	62
	Laboratory Siz and Service Schedule	110
	Furniture, Fixture, Equipment and Apparatus	
	Laboratory Equipment	113
	Laboratory Apparata	125
	Laboratory Furniture and Fixtures	125



	Office Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment		127
	Repairs and Maintenance		129
	Location		129
	Building Structure and Facilities		131
	Reagents, Chemicals and Other Supplies		134
	Utilities ay Pay Computations		135
	Waste Disposal		136
V.	FINANCIAL ASPECT		
	Total Project Cost		141
	Source of Financing		142
	Financial Assumptions		152
	Projected Financial Statements		160
	Financial Analysis		165
VI.	SOCIO-ECONOMIC ASPECT		176
VII.	FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		178
	EXHIBITS		184
	REFERENCES		
	Bibliography Bibliography Bibliography Bibliography		283
	Resume Complete Andrews (1984)	128	285



TABLE NO.	LIST OF TABLES	PAGE NO.
2.1	Basic Salary (First Year of Operations)	29
2.2	SSS, Medicare, Pag-ibig, EC Contributions	30
2.3	Holiday Pay Computations	33
2.4	Summary of Fringe Benefits	34
3.1	Service Fee of Existing Laboratories   Laboratory Recognition	
3.2	Historical Demand for Environmental Laboratory Recognition	4713
3.3	Projected Demand	48
3.4	Historical Supply	5117
3.5	Projected Supply	51
3.6	Demand-Supply Gap	52
3.7	Market Share	54
3.8	Revenue Forecast Activity and Activity	55
3.9	Laboratory Fees Projection Me hous	57
4.1.8	Minimum Capacity	11137
4.2	Minimum, Maximum and Utilized Capacity	112
4.3	Service Schedule	113
4.4	Equipment Requirement	116
4.5	Apparatus, Glassware & Other Support Equipment	122
4.6	Laboratory Furniture & Fixtures	126
4.7	Office Furniture & Fixtures	127
4.8	Office and Utility Equipment	128
4.9	Matrix Diagram for Choosing Laboratory Site	130
4.10	Reagents, Chemicals & Other Supplies	137
5.1	Loan Amortization Schedule	145
5.2	Shared Cost Allocation	157
5.3	Tests of Liquidity edules to Financial Statements	166
5.4	Tests of Debt Service ons to Financial Analysis	168
5.5	Tests of Profitability	170
5.6	Tests of Financial Leverage	172
5.7	Tests of Operating Leverage	173
F 0	Tests of Capital Investment	175



EXHIBIT NO.	LIST OF EXHIBITS	PAGE NO.
NO.		
1.1	Primer on Environmental Fee System	184
1.2	Directory of Persons Interviewed and Companies Visited	198
1.3	Introduction Letter	200
1.4	Survey Questionnaire	201
2.1	Draft of Guidelines for Environmental Laboratory Recognition	204
2.2	Application Form for Environmental Laboratory Recognition	213
2.3	Organizational Chart	216
2.4	Project Timetable	217
3.1	Geographical Dispersion of Market Coverage	218
3.2	Directory of Industrial Ecozones in Cavite and Laguna	219
3.3	List of Industrial Firms by Location and Activity	224
3.4	Directory of Environmental Laboratories	226
3.5	Evaluation of Projection Methods	228
3.6	Promotional Letter	237
4.1	Standard Parameters and Methods for Water and Wastewater Analysis	238
4.2	Directory of Laboratory Equipment Suppliers	240
4.3	Quotation Letter	242
4.4	Quotations from Equipment Suppliers	244
4.5	Location Map	257
4.6	Interior Layout	258
4.7	Building Perspective	259
5.1	Comparative Features of DBP's Credit Facilities	260
	DBP Application Form for Loan	262
5.3	Supporting Schedules to Financial Statements	264
	Suporting Computations to Financial Analysis	276



SUPPORTING SCHEDULES TO	PAGE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	NO.
Organizational Costs	264
Working Capital Requirement	264
Total Project Cost	264
Service Schedule - Volume & Peso	265
Salaries of development is to achieve	266
Other Fringe Benefits	267
Payroll Taxes	268
Laboratory and Office Supplies - Inventory & Usage	269
Lease Expenses	270
Advertising Expenses	270
Retainer's Fee	270
Taxes & Licenses	270
Utilities Expenses	271
Repairs & Maintenance - FFE	271
Depreciation	272
Apparatus, Glasswares & Other Support Equipment	274
Book Value of Property, Plant & Equipment	275

SUPPORTING COMPUTATIONS TO	PAGE
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	NO.
Tests of Liquidity	276
Tests of Debt Service	277
Tests of Profitability	278
Tests of Financial Leverage	279
Tests of Capital Investment	280
Tests of Operating Leverage	282

their toll on the environment and on the natural resources. In the course of

producing goods, industries generate residual wastes containing policiano

land. Tons of water-borne pollutants are discharged daily into the rivers

streams, drainage systems, and eventually into the seas. If not prevented o